Meeting

of the
Vigo County Council
November 10, 2015




VIGO COUNTY COUNCIL
November 10, 2015
5:00 P.M.

Table of Contents

0 1=] T - OSSR 3
NOLICE t0 TAXPAYELS ..vveuveieieirreieeeeeteesteeteste e te e st ste e ste et e e e e sreesreebesnaesaeeeeenee e 4
Additional Appropriation 2015-39 .......ccciiiiiiiiiiie s 5
Salary Ordinance 2015-08 .........cccooiiiriiiiieieeee e 6
Additional Appropriation 2015-40 ........cccveiieieiieieee e 7
Resolution of Reallocation of Existing Appropriation 2015-03.............ccccceevvenee. 8
Resolution of Reallocation of Existing Appropriation 2015-04.............cccccoeveennene. 9
Resolution of Reallocation of Existing Appropriation 2015-05............cc.ccccvenenee. 10
Resolution of Reallocation of Existing Appropriation 2015-06.............cccccceevenenn 11
Resolution of Reallocation of Existing Appropriation 2015-07 .............ccccceevenen 12
Additional Appropriation 2015-41 .......coviiiiiiiieiiee e 13
Additional Appropriation 2015-42 .........c.cceieiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 14
Additional Appropriation 2015-43 .......ccocoiiiiiieeie e 15
Additional Appropriation 2015-44 .......c.c.ccveieiieeie e 16
Additional Appropriation 2015-45 ........cccoiiiieiieiece e 17
Additional Appropriation 2015-46 ........ccooeiiieiieiieie e 18
Additional Appropriation 2015-47 ........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 19
Correspondence:
JUVENITE DELENTION ... e 20
Crime Victim ASSIStaNCe Program...........ccovveieiiieninnieseesieenie e 21
CUMUIALIVE BIIAGE ...t 24
Parks & RECIBALION ......ccuiiiieiiiieie e 25
GrOUP HOIMES ...ttt ane s 29
COUNCIL. . e 30
PIOSBCULON ...ttt 32
Prosecutor/Pretrial DIVEISION.........ccccuiiiiiiiiee et 33
INFOrMAtION SEIVICES ...c.viviii ittt 34

SNEITEIIANL ... 42



HIGNWAY ...t 46
HIGRWAY ...ttt ne 47
COMMUSSIONEISIEDIT .ot e e e e e e 48



wh e

©oo~NoOA

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

VIGO COUNTY COUNCIL
Agenda

Tuesday November 10, 2015 at 5:00 P.M.

Council Chambers, Vigo County Annex

Pledge of Allegiance

Calling of the roll

Corrections to the journal of the preceding meeting, if needed
a. October 5, 2015

b. October 13, 2015

Public comment

Communications from elected officials of the County
Communications from other officials or agencies
Reports from standing committees

Reports from select committees

Ordinances relating to appropriations

a. Personnel Committee

i.
ii.
iii.
iv.
V.

Vi.

2016 Vigo County General Salary Ordinance

2016 Vigo County Merit Officers Salary Ordinance
2016 Vigo County Elected Officials Salary Ordinance
Additional Appropriation 2015-39

Salary Ordinance 2015-08

Additional Appropriation 2015-40

b. Budget Adjustment Committee

i.
ii.
iii.
iv.
V.
vi.
Vil.
viii.
iX.
X.
Xi.
Xil.

Resolution of Re-Allocation of Existing Appropriations 2015-03
Resolution of Re-Allocation of Existing Appropriations 2015-04
Resolution of Re-Allocation of Existing Appropriations 2015-05
Resolution of Re-Allocation of Existing Appropriations 2015-06
Resolution of Re-Allocation of Existing Appropriations 2015-07
Additional Appropriation 2015-41
Additional Appropriation 2015-42
Additional Appropriation 2015-43
Additional Appropriation 2015-44
Additional Appropriation 2015-45
Additional Appropriation 2015-46
Additional Appropriation 2015-47

Honorary resolutions

Resolutions relating to fiscal policies of the Council

First reading by summary reference of proposed ordinances and resolutions
Appointments

Adjournment



NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS OF PROPOSED ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
Notice is hereby given the Taxpayers of Vigo County, Indiana, that the Vigo County Council will
meet at the Vigo County Annex, 127 Oak Street, Terre Haute, Indiana at 5:00 pm on November 10,
2015 to consider the following appropriations in excess of the budget of the current year.

COUNTY GENERAL
ELECTION BOARD

Equipment New $234,525
INFORMATION SERVICES

Licenses $310,000
PROSECUTOR

Payroll $54,909

FICA $3,960

PERF $7,350

Group Insurance $7,164
JAIL

Care of Patients and Inmates $64,750
JUVENILE DETENTION

Payroll $26,000

FICA $1,989

PERF $3,692
TOTAL COUNTY GENERAL $714,339
HIGHWAY
HIGHWAY 1 i

Education, Training & Safety $2,498
HIGHWAY II

Road Salt $283,500
TOTAL HIGHWAY $285,998
EDIT

Hulman Center $400,000
TOTAL EDIT- $400,000
CRIME CONTROL

Payroll $28,143

FICA $2,018
TOTAL CRIME CONTROL $30,161

TIMOTHY M. SEPRODI
VIGO COUNTY AUDITOR

TO BE PUBLISHED: Friday October 30, 2015
TRIBUNE-STAR



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2015-39

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
General Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for
the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

REQUESTED APPROPRIATED
COUNTY GENERAL
JUVENILE DETENTION
10010 Payroll $26,000
15210 FICA $1,989
15220 PERF $3,692
TOTAL COUNTY GENERAL $31,681
Approved on this 10th day of November, 2015.
AYE NAY
Mark Bird
Tim P. Curley
Kathy Miller
Mike Morris
Ed Ping
Bill Thomas
Rick Burger
President
Attest:
Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor
Personnel

5



SALARY ORDINANCE 2015-08

SECTION 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the salaries of
Vigo County Indiana, that for the salaries of the County Government Office Holders and the
employees for the year ending December 31, 2015, the following sums of money are hereby
appropriated and ordered set apart for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.
Such sums herein appropriated shall be otherwise expressly stipulated for by law provided, however,
that disbursements from each appropriated are further limited to the amounts listed for the detailed
accounts making up such appropriation unless said accounts are increased or decreased in another
ordinance or resolution by the County Council.

SECTION 2. That for the said fiscal year, there is appropriated out of the Vigo County Crime Control
Fund the following:

REQUESTED APPROPRIATED

CRIME CONTROL

Assistant Director $ 26,000

Part-time Legal Advocate $10/hour

Part-time Legal Advocate $10/hour
Approved on this 10th day of November 2015.

AYE NAY
Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Rick Burger

President
Attest:

Timothy M. Seprodi

Vigo County Auditor
Personnel

6



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2015-40

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
Crime Control Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named
and for the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

REQUESTED APPROPRIATED

CRIME CONTROL
10010 Payroll $28,143
15210 FICA $2,018
TOTAL CRIME CONTROL $30,161

Approved on this 10th day of November, 2015.
AYE NAY

Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Rick Burger
President

Attest:

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Personnel

7



RESOLUTION OF RE-ALLOCATION OF EXISTING APPROPRIATION
2015-03

It has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated balances which will not be needed for
the purposes which appropriated are hereby re-allocated in the following amounts:

REQUESTED  APPROVED

CUMULATIVE BRIDGE
From: 1135.33300.000.0000 Contractual Services $802
To:  1135.15230.000.0000 Group Insurance $802

Approved on this 10th day of November 2015.

AYE NAY

Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Attest: Rick Burger, President

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Budget AdjuStment



RESOLUTION OF RE-ALLOCATION OF EXISTING APPROPRIATION
2015-04

It has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated balances which will not be needed for
the purposes which appropriated are hereby re-allocated in the following amounts:

REQUESTED  APPROVED

PARKS AND RECREATION
From: 1219.24400.000.0000 Gasoline $12,899
To:  1219.33300.000.0000 Contractual Services $5,899
1219.44101.000.0000 Improvements - Parks $7,000

Approved on this 10th day of November 2015.
AYE NAY

Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Attest: Rick Burger, President

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Budget Adju@tment



RESOLUTION OF RE-ALLOCATION OF EXISTING APPROPRIATION
2015-05

It has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated balances which will not be needed for
the purposes which appropriated are hereby re-allocated in the following amounts:

REQUESTED  APPROVED

COUNTY GENERAL
GROUP HOMES
From: 1000.44460.000.0622 Vehicles $2,500
1000.25400.000.0622 Foods $1,000
1000.24500.000.0622 Wearing Apparel $850
1000.24400.000.0622 Gasoline $1,870
To:  1000.37700.000.0622 Physician Fees $6,220

Approved on this 10th day of November 2015.
AYE NAY

Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Attest: Rick Burger, President

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

. Budget Adju@tment



RESOLUTION OF RE-ALLOCATION OF EXISTING APPROPRIATION
2015-06

It has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated balances which will not be needed for
the purposes which appropriated are hereby re-allocated in the following amounts:

REQUESTED  APPROVED

COUNTY GENERAL
COUNCIL
From: 1000.44540.000.0061 Computer Software $7,200
To:  1000.30700.000.0061 Legal Services $750
1000.15230.000.0061 Group Insurance $6,450
Approved on this 10th day of November 2015.
AYE NAY
Mark Bird
Tim P. Curley
Kathy Miller
Mike Morris
Ed Ping
Bill Thomas
Attest: Rick Burger, President
Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Budget Adhidtment



RESOLUTION OF RE-ALLOCATION OF EXISTING APPROPRIATION
2015-07

It has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated balances which will not be needed for
the purposes which appropriated are hereby re-allocated in the following amounts:

REQUESTED  APPROVED

COUNTY GENERAL

PROSECUTOR

From: 1000.44202.000.0009 Law Books $3,000

To: 1000.37200.000.0009 Travel $3,000

Approved on this 10th day of November 20135,
AYE NAY

Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Attest: Rick Burger, President

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Budget Adjf2tment



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2015-41

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
General Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for
the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

REQUESTED APPROPRIATED

COUNTY GENERAL
PROSECUTOR
10010 Payroll $54,909
15210 FICA $3,960
15220 PERF $7,350
15230 Group Insurance $7,164

TOTAL COUNTY GENERAL $73,383
Approved on this 10th day of November, 2015.
AYE NAY

Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Rick Burger
President

Attest:

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Budget Adjustment

13



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2015-42

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expénses of Vigo County
General Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for
the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

REQUESTED APPROPRIATED
COUNTY GENERAL ;
INFORMATION SERVICES
30750 Licenses $310,000
TOTAL COUNTY GENERAL $310,000
Approved on this 10th day of November, 2015.
AYE NAY

Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Rick Burger
President

Attest:

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Budget Adjustment

14



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2015-43

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget, now, therefore: '

SEC. 1. Be it ordained vy the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
General Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for
the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

REQUESTED APPROPRIATED

COUNTY GENERAL
JAIL
32100 Care of Patients and Inmates $64,750
TOTAL COUNTY GENERAL $64,750
Approved on this 10th day of November, 201 5.
AYE NAY
Mark Bird
Tim P. Curley
Kathy Miller
Mike Morris
Ed Ping
Bill Thomas
Rick Burger
President
Attest:
Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor
I‘:;udget Adjustment

15



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2015-44.

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
General Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for
the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

REQUESTED APPROPRIATED

COUNTY GENERAL
ELECTION BOARD
44510 Equipment New $234,525

TOTAL COUNTY GEMNERAL $234,525
Approved on this 10th day of November, 2015.
AYE NAY

Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Rick Burger
President

Attest:

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Budget Adjustment

16



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2015-45

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated

in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
General Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for
the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

HIGHWAY
HIGHWAY 1 .
37650 Education, Training and Safety
TOTAL HIGHWAY

Approved on this 10th day of November, 2015.

AYE

REQUESTED APPROPRIATED

$2,498
$2,498

NAY

Mark Bird

Attest:

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Rick Burger
President

Budget Adjustment

17



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2015-46

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
General Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for
the purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

i

* REQUESTED APPROPRIATED

HIGHWAY
HIGHWAY 11
23150 - Road Salt $283,500
TOTAL HIGHWAY $283,500

Approved on this 10th day of November, 2015.
AYE NAY

Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Rick Burger
President

Attest:

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Budget Adjustment

18



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2015-47

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated
in the annual budget, now, therefore:

SEC. 1. Be it ordained by the County Council of Vigo County, Indiana, that for the expenses of Vigo County
EDIT Fund the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds named and for the
purposes specified, subject to the laws governing the same.

REQUESTED APPROPRIATED

EDIT
44046 Hulman Center $400,000
TOTAL EDIT $400,000

Approved on this 10th day of November, 2015.
i

AYE NAY

Mark Bird

Tim P. Curley

Kathy Miller

Mike Morris

Ed Ping

Bill Thomas

Rick Burger
President

Attest:

Timothy M. Seprodi
Vigo County Auditor

Budget Adjustment

19



James R. Jenkins
Director

100 COllllt_y
Juvgnﬂe Justice
Center 5) ECEIVE|

Al

VIGO COUNTY AUDITOR

September 15, 2015

The Vigo County Juvenile Justice Center would like to request an additional $26,000.00 dollars for the
2015 payroll budget.

Thank You,

202 Crawford Street ~ Terre Haute, Indiana 47807 ~ Phone: 812.231-5667 ~ Fax: 812.231.4490 ~
fim.jenkins@vigocounty, IN. gov

20



Vigo County Crime Victim Assistance Program
Sponsored Bve Vigo County Sheriff's Depariment
33 South Third Street
Torve Hunte, indiana J78G7
Phone: 812-462-3319  Fax: §12-231-1105

jessicaavoadruffldvigeconnivin.gor BIGOCOLNIY CPImeRtetimassisiance. com

JESBICA WOGHRGER, DIRELCTHONR CREG EWING
CRIME VECTEM ARSI TANCE PROGRAM SIYERIFE

October 1, 2015

To: Vigo County Council Members

From: Jessica Woodruft

Re: Salary Request 2015

I am asking for access to VOCA fuuds to aliow a $3,000.00 salary increase for the
Assistant Director. \
The Assistant Director position is fully funded by the Indiana Criminal Justice Institute

VOCA grant. The grant has awarded a total of $26,000.00 toward salary, and $1,989 for
the cost of fica/medicare to be used from October 1, 2015 to September 30, 2016,

Sincerely,

vootra Wvodia g_
|

Jessica Woodrult, Director

D) EGEIVE

0CT - 2 2015

\7) ™ S&ﬁaﬁ. '

AUDITORWVIGO COUNTY

21



Bean, Tona

—————— = — _— e —— =
From: Woodruff, Jessica L.
Sent: - Tuesday, October 06, 2015 4:15 PM
To: +  Bean, Tona
Subject: i FW: #4299 - 2015-2016 VOCA Formula Grant Award
!
Importance: - High

Tona,

| think this is what you need. Here’s the total federal funds approved for October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016.
The grant should be sending a grant award letter soon. The breakdown of funds are:

Salary: :

FTE Assistant Director Salary $26,000
PTE Legal Advocate $15,080

PTE Legal Advocate $15,080

LA Total=30,160

AD + LA Total=56,160

)
¥

Fica/Medicare: :
FTE Assistant Director: $1,989 %
PTE Legal Advocate: $1,154
PTE Legal Advocate: $1,154

PTE LA Total=52,308
FTE AD + LA Total=54,297

FTE AD TOTAL=$27,989
PTE LA TOTAL=$32,468

=$60,457

| forwarded the e-mail from the grant manager informing on approved funds:

From: Westrate, Deirdre [mailtp:DWestrate@cji.lN.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2015 11:42 AM

To: Woodruff, Jessica L. '

Cc: Bean, Tona

Subject: #4299 - 2015-2016 VOCA Formula Grant Award
Importance: High

&

Dear Jess,

We are pleased to inform you that your application for 2015-2016 VOCA Formula Grant funds was approved for funding
by the ICJI Board of Trustees for the following amount:

Federal Funds: $60,457

Match Funds: $15,114
Total: $75,571

22



The grant period will be October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016.

We are currently waiting on the official award letter notification from the Office of Justice Programs (OJP). We are unable
to begin processing your grant agreement until we receive that notification. We will let you know when ICJI receives this
official notification from OJP, and then we can begin processing your grant agreement.

Effective 10/1/15, your new grant manager will be Sara Ryan, saryan @ciji.in.gov, (317) 233-3341. She will be returning
your grant application in Egrants in the near future for you to revise the budget detail and other areas that may need
corrections. This may include: clearer goals and objectives; measurable outcomes; purpose areas; and areas approved
for funding.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Thank you for the services you provide to victims in your community,

Deirdre Westrate

Grants Program Manager

Criminal Justice Institute, Victim Services Division
101 W. Washington S$t., Suite 1170 East Tower
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2038

317-234-6106

dwestrate@cii.in.gov

23



TRANSFER OF FUNDS

DATE 10/8/2015
DEPT
TRANSFER FROM PLEASE LIST ACCOUNTS ONLY ONCE WITH TOTAL AMOUT TO BE TRANSFERRED
| runp || account || omsect || Locamon || ACCOUNT NAME |[ TRANSFER AMT
1135 33300 000 0000  Contractual Services 802.00
TOTAL 5302.90]
TRANSFER TO PLEASE LIST ACCOUNTS ONLY ONCE WITH TOTAL AMOUT TO BE TRANSFERRED
I FUND ” Accouml [ OBJECT ]] LOCATION ” ACCOUNT NAME ”TRANSFER AMT]
1135 © 15230 000 0000 Group Insurance $802.00
TOTAL $802.00

*¥E*IF ADDITIONAL LINES ARE NECESSARY PLEASE USE AN ADDITIONAL FORM

Notes: This transfer is at the request of the Auditor's Qffice. Departments do not request or set their own amounts for group insurance.
pleme see Avdvi” for explamgtioy )

For Auditor Use Only

Jerry Netherlain 74

: CONTACT PERSON
V4

7 AYTHORIZED SIGNATURE

24



D) EGEIVE]|
Vigo County h SEP 03 201

Parks and Reergation T o
Pepartment auitor{ico county

September 2, 2015
Dear Vigo County Coimcil President, Mr. Rick Burger, and Vigo County Council members,

The Vigo County Parks and Recreation Department respectfully requests the following out-of-series
budget transfers:

1. Atransfer of $5,899.00 from the Vigo County Parks and Recreation Department Operating Fund
“Gasoline” {1219.24400.000.0000) to the Vigo County Parks and Recreation Operating Fund
“Contractual Services” (1219.33300.000.0000).

2. Atransfer of $7,000.00 from the Vigo County Parks and Recreation Department Operating Fund
“Gasoline” {1219.24400.000.0000} to the Vigo County Parks and Recreation Operating Fund
“Improvements-Parks” {1215.441.01.000.0000}.

The following information will detail the need for the transfers:

1. $5,899.00
Upon investigation of a current storage structure utilized by the Hawthorn Park staff for
maintenance tools and equipment, it was determined to be structurally unsound and to
contain asbestos. The amount reguested reflects the quote for ashestos abatement,
Please see the attached quote. Options for demolition are being determined.

2. $7,000.00
To replace the current storage structure, we identified our needs and have selected the
steel, enclosed structure. A selected quote will be provided at the meeting. |

We look forward to meeting with the Vigo County Council Budget Adjustment Committee to further
explain our request for these transfars.

Thank you,

Kara Kish, MPA, CPRE, CPSI /zw'~/ . ~
Superintendent Vigo Counly Government Bailding

155 Oak dtreet, Terre Haute, In 47807

Phong: 812-462-3392
“ara Kish, Superintendent Fax: 812-232~2862
S dam @rossman, Pesislant Superintendent www.vigocounty.in.gov

25



Crisis -ai,_,;’tﬁ%%nmg

a689 14 Stace Road a4, Boomliald, IN 47424 \ _} 204 s Coll Frae

e

August 28 ?010

Vigo County Parks Department
6067 Old Maple Avenue
Terre Haute, IN

Contact Person: Adam Grossman
Phone; 812-887-6327 E-Mail: adam.grossman@vigocounty.in.gov

Project: Asbestos Ahatement
6067 Old Maple Avenue
Terre Haute, IN

ASBESTOS ABATEMENT CONTRACT

We appreciate your consideration of Crisiy Cleaning; Inc. and ae looking
forward to working with you. We are committed to the highest ethics and integrity.
We exist to serve our customers and to earn their trust, confidence and repeat

business,
SCOPE OF WORK

We at Crw Cleaning; Inc: will complete the removai and disposal of
ashestos siding on exterior of building.

CONTRACT PRICE
Five' Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Nine dollars $5,899.00.

ASSUMPTIONS

1) Should concealed or unknown conditions in the facility be at variance with
the scope of work that is indicated, Crisis Cleaning shall notify the awner
prior to performing any additional work. If the owner approves of such
work, the Contract Sum shall be adjusted by Change Order.

2) The services set forth in this proposal will be accomplished in a timely,
workianlike and professional manner by Crisis Cleaning, Inc. personnel.
If Crisis Cleaning, Inc. is required to delay commencement of work, or if
upon “starting the work, Crisis Cleaning, Inc. is required to stop or mterrupt
the process of its work additional charges will be applicable and payable
by the client.

26




3) Crisis Cleaning, Inc. will comply with all applicable local, state and/or
Federal government iaws, regulations, or reguirements of any kind or
nature in effect at this time.

4} All personnel on site shall have successfully completed an EPA designed
or State approved Supervisor Asbestos training course. In accordance
with EPA regulations, all personnel will be licensed and certified by the
Indiana Department of Environmental Management.

INSURANCE

Crigiy Cleammvtgx, Inc is an asbestos licensed company within the state of

Indiana. Cristy Cleaning; Inc: carries a comprehensive insurance package
including $2 million professional liability (Errors & Omissions); $1 million poliution
liability, and $2 mitlion general fiability, and Workers Compensation. Certificates
will be provided upon request. The terms and conditions attached are considered

part of this proposal.

Crizty Cleaning; Inc

Lnizetiir {(/ Aty

Donetta J. Held

President

State of Indiana Asbestos Hazard Supervisor/Specialist
l.icense #19A006664

Contractor License #19A008656

27




GENERAL CONDITIONS OF GONTRAGT

i PARTIES & WORKSCOPE: Crisis Cleaning. nc., shall include snid company, s afiliates, suppliers, or
subconiracions performing the work. “Work” means the spacific services Lo be performed by Crisis Cleaning, inc
as set forih in Crisis Cleaning, Inc's propesal, and thase Genedal Conditlons, Clienl refers to tha person or
Business enlity ordenng the wirk to be dong by Grisis Cleaning, bno. i {he client is rdwiing the work on belall of
aacther, the clienl represents and warrants that the clisnt is the duly authiorized ugenl of suid pady for the puipose
of ordering and dredling said work. Unloss otherwise slated in wiiting. the client assuraes sole fesponsibiily for
delerniniig whelbar ibs guantily and nature of the work ordesed by the client is adaguate and sufficient fof client’s
purpnses, The ordering of work from Crisis Cleaning, Inc. constitutes aceeptance of the ierrs of Crisis Ciganing,
ine's proposal snd these Genesal Conditions

2 INSLIRANCE: Cisis Cieaning, Inc. shall maintaiy all appropriate Workinen's Compansation, General Liabiily
Insurance, Professional Liabiiily [nsurance, ang Poitution Liability Insurance,

3. PAYMENT: 50% payiment will be due spon signing of the Company Service Proposal unless other
arrangements have been made. The CC Final Report, sarpling analysis reparts, and all othar supporting
documentation will not be made available until full payment is received. Cllient authorizes and instructs the
Client's insurance company to pay CRISIS CLEANING solely and directly for their services. Client agroees
that CRISIS CLEANING js working for the Cllent and not Lhe tnsurance Company, agent ar adjusler, Yhe
Chent understands that the insurance company is bilied as a eourtesy and convenience to the Client. 1t is
fully understood that Cient and its agents, successors, assions and heirs are personally responsible for
any and all deductibles, deprecistion, or any costs not cavered by insurance. Any snd all charges for

not reimbursed by the Insurance Company are the responsibility of the Cllent and are to be paid
upon completion of work. CRISIS CLEANING reserves lien rights on ali properties with lovolees 30 days

past due,

4. INGEMNITY: The clisat, and if the clisnt is acling as an agent far a principal iy ordening work frony Crisis Gleaning,
no., then also said principal, agregs 1o indemnify, defend and hoid Crisis Cleaning, Ine., ifs officers, employeses
anit agests harmless fram any and ail olaims, suils. losses, costs and sxpenses, including but aet limited 10, conrt
costs and reasonable altorney's fnes srising or allaged ko have arisen out of or resulting or slieged to have
resulied & the performance of Crisis Cleaning, 1ne’s wodt on of about the project and caused in whole of in
pard by riy hegligen], willful or wanton act or omission of the client or the clienl’s principal or any party direclly or
indivecily sniploved by the clisnt or the dient's principal or siyone for whose costs the clignt or the clienl's
pringinal rmay be liable exsanl lo he extent, and only ta such degrse, as such claim, sull, loss or damage is
caused by ths scle negligance or willfui, or wanton act of Crisis Gleaning, inc.. s officars, agents, employees or
anyono for whose acts Crisis Cleaning, inc, may be llabie. infhe event that the ciieat o7 the clieal’s principal shall
bring any suit. cause of action, olaim or counterclaim against Crisis Cleaning, e, and 1o he extent thal Crisis
GClaaning, Inc ghali prevail upon such suit, cause of aclien, claim or countarciaim, the parson or business inllialing
such actions shall pay Cnsis Cleaning, ine the cosis expended by Crisls Steaning, e, lo answer sad/or dofond
against such suil, cause of action, claim or counlerclaim, Inclsding reasonable atiorey's fers, witness fegs, and
other relaied expenses

5. NOTIGE OF COMMENGEMENT: This contract constitutes an (mmediaie and conlinuing cenuest by Grisis
Cleaning, Inc. that it be provided with a copy of the Notice of Commancement on this project from the owner and
axecution of [his agreement constitules acknowtedgmaent by client o this request. Ownar shall prepace and recnrd
a Notice of Commencament on Ihis project and respond timety to requests for coples of the Nplice of
Commencemant by sub-trades. Crisis Cleaning, Ing. shall not slast work unlil it has roesived proot that a Moltice of
Commencement has been recorded by the owner with tha County Recorder ana shall be eptilied o an exiension
of time for every day of delay caused by a late filing of tha Notice of Commencement, (The above statement 1s
vold I working with a pliblic entity.)

5. COMPLETE AGREEMENT: Clisnt and Crisis Cleaning, Inc mutually agree that the Urisis Cleaning, Inc. writien
proposal and these Generaf Conditions comprise the fuil and entire agresment betwaen the parties ang no other
apraement or understanding has been entersd inlo or will be recognized, and that afl negoliations, acis, of
representations made prior (o the ordering of work shall be deemed merged I, integrated and superseded by the
Crisis Cleaning, Inc. proposal and these general condilions, This agreement may be amended only by on
instiument in wiiting signed by both paries. This contractis govarnad by the laws in the slate of Indiana

d_eloht hundred ninety-nine and no/100 dollars ($5,899.003

Contract Price: Five thoy

Signature of Owner Date
Or Representative {Client) i

Signature of Crisis Cleaning Rep, Date

28



VIGO COUNTY JOMES FOR CIIILDREN
SHEILA PRIESTER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
1308 South 6th Sireet

Terre Haute, IN 47802

Phone: (812) 462-3256

Fax: (812) 234-4433

Shefla priesteradvigogoumy N gov

To: Vigo County Courncil, Auditor and Commissioners
From: Sheila Priester, Executive Director VCHC

Date: October 5, 2015

Re: November Council Call - Out of series transfer

Due to an unforeseen cxpense in the appropriation 377-00 Physician Fees of $7,780.00 I respectfuily
request fo make an out of series transfer. We had a bat inside the home located at 1308 South Sixth
Street. Vector Control captured the bat and had it tested for disease — results were negative (took a few
days for the testing process). In the interim, Vigo County Health Department officials directed us to take
the residents and employees who were present to the emergency room to begin the vaccination process.
The next morning Connie Flood contacted Workman’s comp and we turned everything over to them.
They will not cover the employees expenses stating that it was a preventative measure. In order to cover
the expense we need to transfer out of series.

We are asking that $2,508.00 be transferred from 444-60 Vehicles to 377-00 Physician Fees, also $1,000
out of 254-00 Food and $850.00 out of 245-00 Clothing . I know there has been a resolution passed about
244- 00 Gasoline but I have a very tight budget and ask you suspend the directive for this anusnal
circumstance and allow me to take $1,870.00 ount of this appropriation to cover this expense.

Our home has been declared “bat free”. Procedures have been put in place to avoid , as best we can,

further incidents in both openings for the creatures to get in and steps to take should staff or resident be
exposed.

29



Vigo County Council
Vigo County Annex
127 Oak Street
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807
812.231.5638 Fax: 812.231.6245

Rick Burger, Council President Kylissa Miller, Council Administrator
rick.burger@vigocounty.in.gov kylissa.miller@vigocounty.in.gov

Date: October 2, 2015

To:  Tim Seprodi, Auditor .
From: Rick Bx,irger, Council President

Re:  Request of Council

I have attached a request for transfer of funds within the Council budget. Since they are out of series
transfers, please place them on the agenda for the November meecting.

Please notify me if you have questions or need additional information. Thank you.

- r—

f""‘

0CT 02 2015

VIGO COUNTY "AUDITOR |

30



TRANSFER OF FUNDS

DATE 10/2/2015
DEPT Council
TRANSFER FROM | PLEASE LIST ACCOUNTS ONLY ONCE WITH TOTAL AMOUT TO BE TRANSFERRED
[ Funp || account|[ ossect |[ Locamion || ACCOUNT NAME [| TRANSFER AMT
1000 44540 ;f':tJOO 0081, Computer Software : 7,200.00
TOTAL szzoo‘oo'
TRANSFER TO ! PLEASE LIST ACCOUNTS ONLY ONCE WITH TOTAL AMOUT TO BE TRANSFERRED
| FUND ”ACCOUNT] I OBJECT “ LOCATION |[ ACCOUNT NAME ”TRANSFER AMT |
1000 30700 000 0061 Legal Services $750.00
1000 15230 000 0061 Group Insurance $6,450.00

TOTAL $7,200.00

A IF ADDITIONAL LINES ARE NECESSARY PLEASE USE AN ADDITIONAL FORM

Notes:

For Auditor Use Only

Kylissa Miller

CONTACT PERSON

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

31



TERRY R. MODESITT
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
OF VIGO COUNTY
VIGO COUNTY COURT HOUSE
33 SOUTH THIRD STREET, RM. 45
TERRE HAUTE, IN 47807
PHONE (812) 462-3305
FAX (812) 238-1096

To: Vigo County Couneil October 8, 2015
RE: Vigo County Prosecutor’s Office Council Request

It is respectfully requested that the following request be discussed at the November, 2015
Council Mecting,

Please make the following additional appropriations for funds to be transferred within the
Prosecutor account:

Transfer from Law Books, line item number 44202, in the amount of $3000.00 into ’\I“l‘avei, line

itein 37200,

Respectfully submitted,

V22 WY ol

Robert I. Roberts

Chief Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Vigo County, Indiana

32



TERRY R. MODESITT
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
OF VIGOG COUNTY
VIGO COUNTY COURT HOUSE
33 SQUTH THIRD STRTET, RM. 45
TERRE HAUTE, IN 47807
PHONE (812) 462-3303
FAX (812) 238-1096

October 13, 20615

To:  Vigo County Council

RE:  Vigo County Prosecutor’s Office Council Request

It is respectiully refiuested that the following request be discussed at the Masch, 2015 Council
Meeting:

Please make the following additional appropriations:

1. An additional appropriation to Prosecutor ~ Payroll, FICA and PERF in an amount still to
be determined to cover the payroll expenses that were to be covered through the Pretrial
Diversion funds. As was broughi to the council’s attention during the budget hearings in
Summer, 2014, the Pretrial Diversion and Infraction Deferral funds were being rapidly
depleted and my projection was that we would hopefully be able to sustain the salaries
found within those funds through 2015, The Pretrial Diversion fund has been depleted
and currently has a negaiive balance. The request will ultimately be for an amount to
bring the account to an amount that will cover the payroll for the remainder of this year.

To prevent this situation from recurring, we requested during this year’s budget hearings

that the payroll obligations for Pretrial Diversion and Infraction Deferral be dramatically
reduced as the income for these programs has also been dramatically reduced,

Respectiully Submitted,

S B A

Robert E. Roberts
Chief Deputy Prosecuting Attomey
Vigo-County, Indiana

33



5) EGEI VE -
D~ OCT @7 201 =

- it
VIGO COUNTY AUDITOR (

ENFORMNUON TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT
NTY GOVERNMENT

Vigo County Information Technology Department
139 Qak Street; Terre Haute, Indiana 47807

812.462.3222

Www.vigocounty.in.gov

10/67/2015

TO:  Vigo County Council
TO:  Vigo County Auditor’s Office

PER: Vigo Count IT Department — Additional Appropriations Request ~$340,787.88 - Licénse Fees

License Fees for Microsoft Volume Licensing —

In 2015 I requested a total audit of our volume license terms for our Microsoft products. It was discovered in
July 0of 2015 that our , Vigo County, VLA (Volume License Agreement) was not in good stahding at which time
[ reached out to several entjties that we had dealt with in the past to get assistance in rectifying the matter. A
vendor, Matric Integration, directed me to Software One. Through Matrix and Software One, I was able to get a
report generated that indicdted we were in fact not in good standing with our Microsoft Licensing and in fact
our terms had expired, multiple times over, in some cases 4-7 years out.

Since we were not under a SAP (Software Assurance Program) the county is not responsible for any retroactive
fees. However, failure to bring our software license to current, could and will result in fines being levied against
us for improper use of software not under license, retroactive as well as going forward. Failure to comply will
result in a full scale audit from Microsoft Corp. incurring their fees and fines on top of.

We, Vigo County IT Department, also will not be able to support and or move forward with any of our software
as it has been nullified. We currently already have several components that we are not able to upgrade (which is
a requirement for software utilized) as a result of this issue.

I have attached the audit breakdown provided 09/27/2015 showing our expired status, as well as the cost for our
updated VLA provided by Software One - a second party required vendor for purchase of license.

18/7/2003 1017 AM

34



Vigo County Data IT Department Page 2

To bring us to good standing we are required to update several of our VLA terms. This includes:

Operating Systems (Windows); with complete downgrade rights

SQL Server - Software database package ~ required for systems such as Taxes, Payroll, GIS; etc...
Data Center License — Windows Server Data Infrastructure (2 Processor License)

Exchange — Required license for our Email/Exchange server

Exchange CAL — Required license for access to mailboxes for all county employees

Windows Server Access CAL — Per seat access for all county users to access any application

Breakdown of cost per package -

$68,888.50 — Operating Systems; 550 CAL

$14,239.00 — Windows Server; 550 CAL

$32,791.00 — Exchange Server; 550 CAL

$190,003.00 — Office; 350 CAL

$9,751.28 — SQL Server; 4 Data Center License

$25,115.10 — Data Center License; 2 Proc — 6 Servers §

Total Cost — $340,787.88 |

Current fund amount in series as of the time of this letter, October 7%, 2015: $69,443.42

Earmarked from series: $50,000 - Cover existing license agreements for county software packages, Mitel
Phone Licensing Yearly Renewal Agreement

Awvailable License in series as of the time of this letter, October 7%, 2015: $19,443.42

Fund: 1000 General Fund

Loc: 0106 Information Services (IT Department)
Line Item: 30750

Regards,

Jeremy Snol\;yd{:n | Director VCITD

FOZAE I AM

35

C\Usersisnowd 3m Deskiop\ MST BWork CutoverlT Letterbead doc



The Solwaru Licunsing Exparts

Vigo County
139 Qak Strest
TERRE HAUTE, IN 47807

ONE

Quote US-QUO-412037

Involes Address

Vigo County
139 Qak Street

TERRE HAUTE, IN 47807

Pos. No.
10 N12500378.ML
20 N125600571.Mi.

31

40

N125.00587.M1.

N125.00369.ML.

N125,00283.ML

Qeacription
Manufacturer  Lic Mod Disc.Level Formed

Shippi d

Vigo County
139 Oak Street

TERRE HAUTE, IN 47807

Windows Server per tiser CAL

Govornment License

Microsoft

MPSA-GOV LEVEL D LiC

Exchange Sarvar Standard per User CAL

Government Licanse

Microsoft

MPSA-GOV LEVEL D Lic

Offica Pra Pius per Davics

Govemment Licanse

Microsoft

MPSA-GOV LEVEL D LIC

Windows Sarver Datacenter 2 Processor

Gevernment License

Microsoft

MPSA-GOV LEVEL D LG

SOL. Server Standard per Cars 2 Licanses

Govemmant Licenss

Microsoft

MPSA-GOV LEVEL D Lic

Date

Customer No.
Your Reference
Salesperson

Your Gontact

E-Mall

Direct Phane No.
Lenguape

Version 08
ML

2012 Non-Spaclific
ML

2016 Man-Speaciflc
M.

2016 Non-Specific
ML

2012 R2  Non-8paclfic
Mi.

2014 Non-Spacific

08/29/2015

US-8GU-110304

MPSA Products

Abigall Kalupa

Abigail Kalupa

abigall kalupa@softwareons.com
+1 262 317 8507

Llcense Address

Vigo County
139 Oak Street
TERRE HAUTE, iN 47807

Amount

Quanfity  Unit Price __{usp)

850 25,89 16,028.50

850 58,62 38,753.00

650 34546 | 224,546.00

8 4,495.85 25,115.10

4 2,437.82 5,751.28

Total USD Excl. Tax ¥ 314,998.88
Tax Amount 22,049.78
Total USD Incl, Tax 337,046.66

36



ONE

Thve Soltwavn Lkensing Fxpees”

Date 10/06/2015
Customer No. US-8CU-110304
Vigo County Your Referance Windows Pro x50
139 Oak Street Salesperson Abigail Kalupa
TERRE HAUTE, IN 47807 Your Contact Abigail Kalupa
E-Mall abigeil kalupa@echwareons.com
Direct Phane No. +1 282 317 8507
Quote US-QUO-413554
involce Addreas Shipping Address License Addresg
Vigo County Vigo County Vigo County
139 Qak Street 139 Oak Straet 138 Oak Street
TERRE HAUTE, IN 47807 TERRE HAUTE, IN 47807 TERRE HAUTE, IN 47807
Dascription Languaga Amount
Pos. No, _ Menufacturer  Lic.Mod Disc.Laval Formal  Version 08 ~ OQuantity Unit Price {uso)
10 N125.00509.ML Windows 10 Professional per Device Desittop O8 ML
Govemment Upgrade License
Microsoft MPSA-GOV LEVEL D LIC 10.0 Non-Specific 650 127.07 82,598.60
Total USD Excl. Tax 92,595.50
Tax Amount 578169
Total USD Incl. Tax 88,377.19
SaftwareONE, Inc. Suite 1 Phone : 800 -444 - 9890 www.softwareong.com
20875 Crossroads Circle Waukesha, Wi 53186 Fap: 262 - 317 - 5554 salas@soﬂwareone.@n?



vopeIodiy YoSCHIN 8007 B 20t siUlrasy esuUss

ER Y N[ SLNvH ZouEl] | chocioe/d]  »i02/e290 (TECLIER]  Glos 12Z500PReRE JEEIBEY BEED) TAROY| WRURLGATD 1001 TUBUALBAOD) FRIN)) OOIA
GOEULILOT
3SVAN ] ==
S8, sewss peNtn E BRI S TCEBACL)| 209027 eEbeel) BTN NE30 SANDY| WRURIRADD o5 TNINNEZADD AINNTO COIA
UGB
52, M Sudal| | SO0UITOL|  L00uSt: TIRB0LYL| 0380 ZZ05000Lvh N3J0 RG] OLLACD 00 ] S1anGU ANGOD ODIA
oA TitvH JudsSl| | BOOZLERD| | LOLEMRGIED RV NT=0 B DEPUEIG BOSSHESY ALNAUO ODIA
SBA| OIS powUT] CO0TILE/EC]  LLRZiGere0 ZitiDvEE| TR0 1290598t NGAC BNV WewEeAs B0 “OSSASSY ALNNCD COin
EA N[ FLNVH RaEsL]  VOOUOEVO|  2C0%LLb0 CLIEvEY,| vOPOS225056057) N340 BAISY LIEDUES NOILTTI0d HiY ALNNOD DA
SEA|  SeIs peIn ] BT ECEEN B2 L B Y090 12220255528 SADY| WAURNBADD 1200 YOS

TOMINOD V0 M ALNOGS ODIA

SBA S3121G REIU FLFVH HH3L LOOC! 1 Efe0 86E1L2ZED G021 | COLNSHYFICISTLL N340 SHIDY DIBDUEE ALNGOZ Q9IA

SAA SIS PSELN aonerL et 2E83/GHZL 163631 v3| TIOUSSYROLSILLY N3O JAL0Y DIEPUETS ALNNOS GEHA

TAA SSHER pAHUN GoCemsiza SCOZIGNZD hgesiziceiedl ZLSCIZZBCRLLOGE JEQEITN ¥4 HUBLIARBAND B30T AENNGD OSIA

RN ] BHEETEVER £+ (/0S50 JBOZNAQ S60561E tFSISSL0 FEEEE PoNIKS awiadnd Aumas oA
DiEOEIR

&5 SIS Bl Nl PRy eun 2COTAOEINY 2ONTIETIV0 1Z3B2LL £9GI8SE0 FEEDE A= {0898 PEII FRIGIS Auned ohig)|
_ PJEPUEIS

94 SIS pa B EFSEREREER 1C0ZVEIS0 BBBLILSAN vigreyly| S0503VELGIZIPLL Jaguins] N220 SAISY SRUSRSY AINDOT ODIA
S5UR0IT

SN NI 240YH 3ENR1 POQZ/OESL L THZIT s TRBITEL|  1Ip0TZZLEIEYGL Rt N340 SARTY | JUSRLIDACT {20077 14590 HEY3EE 53 ODIA
USIRLOT
EIrcalyd

FaA NI Fn2ps BLS] €10Z/02/k0 [Rrvadisial QEREYERY|  PRCITZZBTRICERS SBOWTN 9] IARTY TRIG-VON SO YSWD
USIBLLLUCD
5L

IR STES PR Nt FNRY aUY CLCZILERG DLOTILHED 0182884 BCTITTIVIAY /SS9 PECTnT NIdT SANTY| BULSSES RV ISP vSYD
LOGBULELED
_ 3stac]

TWWasITY Kowaaiby| GoBan/aeTs LTR) %5eq PU3 316Q HGE IGImN| J0qUINN JuaIBBY 3dR)| @miBoig Smei5| O0AL JUOWoD. Wawaaiby Ub sweN JSB0ISNT

Y}{M pajrjooesy 4o Anunoy 16y by 1te) J uonvZuoyINy wiawdaiby asuean)| jueweasby Isuaom)
UOROEsURL) 1 }usujjoauy

Lesuaan

1seeoeds Buploig esuser) 2 Ac apaw 26 o soliueyd ssay) 1osnhar 'SBATeIars 0 'painbes safuriin s\ P8Rl & 0n0UD 848t do ) POy

8} DISSUATTT € SIEBIC 9580 MOBY FIUBLISRIENE JO 18Y MG ARPOUs O) USIM NOA 31 'DIPIECLE 248 SUSWHAIBE 18 BSUS OF PENeSLD B9 pINcys 1St uowoasbe iU BURRAY LENOs UDBS UG SMUBIL LMOD GOIp a1 DLIsN £q pesai 8Q UBD 18t WekeauBE oy

1 ¥ Asgluwng uoieeSic sy Ui peRlila SUSIEZIVBEM U3 Wi 0a)Bnosse (sudauy 1ospeg sunieA vl sseueng uadn. B9l SIUHLBRISE SEUSOI MUMICA WARUNT PU

Lo (B 2351 qE) Slusaaifiy asuRor) ay) -

O B OVd
sjuawaalby asusany

JUBWIBIEIS BSUIDIT BOSOIDIN
Q25107 HOTMARAAY 2300 BOBRINOIED
ECEERAY Suisusor

VOV GT4r-8540 L YZS1008 (i Isenbay awnion | BOSEIIIW

e Aunos 0B

BULE N JUBWISIBLS FSUBDIT UOSOIDIY

38



S05BI0AI0T oSO 8007 ©

R svwsaly asUsor

R Bl BN e B ) STIVELL:| COCUIZZILVe6CE1 JEqmnN N340 TATOY| IOPERLEACS) BT 4370 SAEHIHS ALNNOD OOIA
USHRUWER0D
SUSH

ER B B GECSEA A B ZBV0TLTy| ZVBU ZZELIVEVID RN NSa0 SAROY| IPRILANCT o0 SO0 § JHEIHS AINMOD GO
UOIBULRGO D
asuan]

szi| somiS payun N ERSCEE A B B D) TLICELY| CUCURHVOL0rBTCT BEE SAY DIEpLeS HITL00IE ALNAIGS ODIA

Sei| Sewis peFan Wi 3LOVH SuSaL|  SO0WIEOL)  S00%H0) 1SLEUZVY| OVBU 1ZZ08ELZ539 EET) SACSY | JUSURIAA0E a0 HIAHOIIE ALNAIOT ODIA
BSURON

SeX| sewms paun K ERETECTEN I B ) SCTV2EE)| LGS0 ZZveBZEB8) RGN N=J0 SAOY| USTRIEA0D 18907 HIQROO R ALNACT ODIA
UDREAL:|EIO
2 = - 3 osUoN

S9A]  SSWIS AN [l ENECEREEN s S 68801061 GOSOSTZEZ150vGE JEr N340 BAIOY PIEPUEIS SLLY ORIINOZS0Ud ALNAOS ODIA
UGG
S8UBD{"

ERECEEET X ERREEREEN 0002/Ve/2L|  vO0E/ZL2) 10%eens]  Zie0TZZeshosyer JSQUINN EER A0y JUSURUBACE 80T INIMACD ALNNCT GO
SORSULIIOT
ASUSOL

SEA] 5913 poRUny I EFNRZESEN A R SO0YGIY|  L0611Z281 612189 N240 SRPY| CEweA0D 30T WBHALDAGE AUNoS OB,

p B} IS L% ®eq PUI| S Wers TaGINN | ey TRB0ig WG| e0AL swaaiby WGty U0 oWy SHowng|

M pojEISOsEY| uo Anunoy nRWenby Bv| jeng 1 uopEZUOINY amsor]|  watueaulby asusary
UoRarILIe | 1 e

1 esusan

39



RRORD USSR ZONT S

TEF WY N @10 AL QR THD Ao wego ]

TERrTRaE i Sl

T NS SR

W0 WG

TG R - B NTTATIA

T

ST ] HOT

TZaree oL a

RO Lo ) 09vE1 | ALY CNUNO S0 AL D]

A0 =LTVE 02 00

55 G5GE SN,

E 900

FECIAIORRALSS 1250 WL T¥3H 05 0

Ol R ST R

TS e WA 08

VU TRRAE ShueN g

TSI SO

E¥aR IR EA T R

AV AT

T'ﬁﬂﬂmé
m

TS ™ oE
TN DI AN gL Wi TR O ST | TG b 2O
R 00T SASIGAG T RS TRt TSI N
TR I LR G R0 | Tag ARG S PR FTHC
U TONE (D08 Wit Tk PG Wi TR S PO
BT TSR N TN PR, 9705 o TG %
T VAR TONT S SRS 0 ==
T T O I AR TOOORS]  e0o | CES s Ty
i o ST VR SR et S P AV (R T s TS 1 g)aﬂu
3 «%ag\«é&ﬂm [ES=Toomeeny At Eo AT s E ] T 58
O ea 2 = i S
b Y
0 T P g SR
5 ; Sz TR TG W
= N TS R ARG T Ry Rae ]
0 E g
T
nmy
T
4 TR, ol
T EESSrET]
< TG AT TSR,
- W0 TS SRS
3 TRBIE R
n TRy %
0 VRS S, BT
3 PaTHIS REC TS Sl 5
v W P ITRg SO RooATerG SN z R |
g P oy TR -7 L=
3 Ve RO R [T ) e A TREwE | Fras B
TROROTA| | TR | R | T B
O TR - T | et |
WRIEIS 0BG Buryax:
T e O R i I B TS o
= Keeres Rt RN - DEESH) NG
LE [ﬂﬂﬂ,&ﬂlﬂaﬂﬂ% TR RS R = L
vonoens; f Mg ar: :
| Fmum ] _ ’

L5508

R4SV Yr QY2 b g5
R

RBLOCE

SCUARMAARK A6Q tonapapd

Sl dsenkian

SR LIRSS (0RO LIS STHILBU eaE o ) BUISn 4 pasaiig AN Ly £ jo uignpn Yz

SIDRIIDERE LOK 005 A7 BENEOR: ST NAFILIOLR BEATI HUNION PADNOS A RRLE DITTUIR QORTRSURI 1T Ao i) BIep SAINASA €, EECY 1TIRSURLL 3L
ROV

e ucidesuel)

JUBWRIZIS SURDYT POSTIMY

DR SRUEN RMRERESS D059 RASOE

Sususor

SunoA | Moo

40



3RO YU SR R

2Rg vormRaTR

GICULTRG ALRTIO0 SO

FIONL G AT SO

ALRCTOTIA

Tronotn

B TSVD

T T ST0 ST R T T 55 D0 Ry U Vi g W 1O A DAVORS, - v R BT AR
e
) P O BENG VIR TAN, TS SENGS 5 108 R FNES ANSE TR PR = AR B3
W.\ el PR = s R e TR
1 TG R R0 %o NVEE ) UH S0P W0 G, VAGAR| TG SR WRRMA] | RO - SR O] 05 1R VBRLIP| GRS
—ﬁ T OO0 AT T A 10 A 0, Tvoe Aes DROpTART TS TS SOIRGAS] T A ey T ¥ L ooReT
[ OO e SHEN T oI R T
b EARER D VUL
23 g BT ﬁmo_ PR SOy R
3 =% o i P SM
3 W g oateaaaticg g TCTSA ey NG i
3 TG,
3 3
v
f EERTIig TR
T E=mpesy
T TR PO
0 RO ST
i =
i TV ey
=3
T
T TR AT TS G O S ey S|
o uﬁéﬁudazﬂij
0 VTGN o 10 ST 002 S Féx?;m
0
3 The 0 AR TO0) A4S WO
T T W 0 SNOE (0L WS P R P VD
v Bl T EE e S
g TG T T 10 AT vbn@ow
-3 W 20 Qh—»&»ww
TRDTE Ty of B N wo : T
a3 R TR TR} T POTEeY 5 7T :
Z Z‘oﬁﬁrmé [ g ZETra 3 =
W " ST e ) ] B ; = I OOORE,
0T £ D oo SR ST T e £ R TROTER
3 T G0 G VR Y =P 2 AV A DI e 2 N S| PO AR
=B T £ o3 TR THO DK P T WT WeDRR | PORDy| | ST = R B e
= K22 e u e BT T ] ST TR Z
BT B ST SING FOET THDSINSA RAL |
g o) e ] B> T K B Ty =E
T [ e P R s TGS Do) 2] [i:377 ES o N2 v
T THO P Vi 00 TR £ G = B v 2 | qom| LGy ToUR| POLIuIIOS it
9 REsToeranr T I WG AR5 VS TR 2 V| Ry 7Y NS T T - 4] METCea e =
| - DS BuRT ¥
Agpe) Apaarq
22y 7 a 4
._W i i 1 1 | 17|

LNEREACD AERNMQT OO0

41



Bean, Tona

From: Miller, Kylissa

Sent: Thursday, October 08, 2015 11:22 AM
To: Bean, Tona, Ewing, Greg T.

Subject: FW: Additional Appropriation
Attachments: Greg Ewing.vcf

Importance: High

Tona,

Please include the following request on the log sheet for November

Thanks,

From: Ewing, Greg T.

Sent: Thursday, October 08; 2015 11:17 AM

To: Miller, Kylissa

Subject: Additional Appropriation

Importance: High

Kylissa,

I need an emergency appropriation in 1000.32100.000.0380 Care of Patients and Inmates of $64,750

Currently we have 71 inmates farmed out to neighboring counties. There are several reasons:

1. Two units are shut down for major repair to the showers
2. Over Capacity for Females
3. Classification of inmates

On March 3, 2015, | sent a request for additional funding in the amount of 214,750 as an estimate of needed funds. In
an agreement with the council, we lowered the amount to $150,000,

The amount requested makes the difference between original request and approved request.

1 do not know if this amount will be sufficient but we are working with the maintenance department to make repairs as
expediently as possible.

Please let me know.
Thank you,

Greg Ewing, Sheriff
Vigo County, Indiana

42



@lerk of the Circnit Court

43rd Judicial Cirenit

Dauid RB. Crockett

33 South 3rd Street

Terre Haute, IN 47807-3425
Telephone (812) 462-3211-
Fax (812) 462-3285

Ociober 6, 2015

To: The Vigo County Council Members:

The Clerk is requesting additional funds for the election budget to cover payment to RBM
Consulting for the purchase of additional equipment necessary to conduct the elections in 2016.
This being a presidential election, and with the use of the new vote centers, which-has already
created more interest than expected. We are looking at expanding the vote centsrs and RBM
has suggested purchasing the additional equipment listed on the attached letter to insure
adequate coverage of all vote centers that need to be in place to run the elections in 2016.

The additional funds needed for fund 1000.44510.000.0062 in the amount of $234,525.00.
Thank you for your consideration,

Sincerely,

e Dttt

David R. Crockett,
Clerk of the Circuit Court, Vigo County

DRC/gd ,

MEMBER — ASSOCIATION OF CLERKS OF CIRCUIT COURTS OF INDIANA
43



%

RBEBM

CONSULTING

Qctober 1, 2015

Mr. Dave Crockett

Vigo County Clerk of Courts
33 8. 3" Street

Terre Hauie, In. 47807

Dear Dave,

Thank you for request for quote for additional Vote Center voting equipment. The
equipment is provided with a one year warranty which begins after installation and
acceptance.

10-OVO TABULATOR WITH CARRY CASE $6570.EA. $ 65,700.
AND BALLOT BOX

35-OVI WITH ADJUSTABLE HINGE/ CASE $4,390.EA.  $153,650.

4-INSTALLATION/ ACCEPTANCE DAYS $1.475.EA.  §  5,900.

35-TRANSPORT MEDIA $ OS0.EA. § 3,150
7-BALLOT BOX $ 875.EA. § 6,125
TOTAL PURCHASE $ 234,525.

Unisyn our hardware vendor has announced a collapsible hinge for the OVI. This hinge
will permit movement of the touch screen for persons with disabilities. Ihave included
one of these units for each vote center plus spares.

If desired, RBM: can provide a lease/purchase plan for this purchase.

Page 1

44



A

RBEM

CONSULTING

Dave Crockett
Additional voting units-continued

Sincerely,

Robb Mc Ginnis
RBM Consulting
312-502-7053

Prices are firm for 60 days from date of quote and are net 30 days from date of invoice.

Shipping costs are not included and will be bill at actual cost.

A one year warranty is included for the OVO and OVI units.

Page 2

45



Vigo County
Highway Department

3250 E. Haythorne Avenue, Terre Haute, Indiana 47805
Telephone: (812) 466-9633 Fax: (812) 460-1590

Qctober 8, 2013

Vigo County Council

¢/o Vigo County Auditor

121 Qak Street

Terre Haute, IN 47807

Re: Additional Appropriation Revision
County Audifor & County Council;

At the beginning of the year we sold some scrap in the amount of $2497.30. We would like to
request that these fuirds be placed into account #1176.37650.000.0530, Education, Trammk, y and

Safety to be used for safety equipment for our crews,

Respectfully Submitted
Daniel Bennett, Superintendent

ocT 07 2015

AUD‘TOR&I(JO COUNTY

Dan Bennett ~ Superintendent Bob Jumes~ Asst. Superintendent

46



Vigo County
Highway Department

3250 E. Haythorne Avenue, Terre Haute, Indiana 47803
Telephone: (812) 466-9635 Fax: (§12) 460-1590

October 8, 2015

Vigo County Council
c/o Vigo County Auditor
121 Oak Street

Terre Haute, IN 47807

Reé: Additional Appiopriation Revision
County ‘Auditor & County Council:

In our original budget request for 2015, either due to an oversight or inexperience, wedo not

have a line item for road salt money in Local Road and Street.
We would like to create a line item in Highway numbered 1176.23150.000.0531 and appropriate

283500.00 to road sglt for this winter.

Respectfully Submitted,

Dt et D) EGE] W[E m

Daniel Bennett, Superintendent
0CT 07 2015
2
/2
AU
DITOR rc:-o COUNTY
Dan Bennet; ~ Superintendent Bob James~ Asst. Superintendent

47



The Board of Commissioners of Vigo County

Commissioners 650 S. 1st STREET
Jon Marvel, 1st District _ TERRE HAUTE, INDIANA 47807
Judith A, Anderson, 2nd Disfrict (812) 462-3367
Brad Anderson, 3rd District ™ Fax: (812) 234-2409

October 13, 2015
Auditor Tim Seprodi,

The Vigo County Commissioners are requesting an additional appropriation from our EDIT budget in the
amount of $400,000 to be used for the Hulman Center project. These funds will be used for pre-
development purposes.

Thank you,

Vigo County Commissioners

r...--zca_‘.z;ﬁ—' 7. W .

udith Anderson

PBewf Ll

Brad Anderson

48





